
Bishop Donald E. Pelotte 
Bishop of Gallup 
P.O. Box 1338 
Gallup, NM 87305 

Dear Bishop Pelotte: 

May 25,1993 

I am writing this letter on behalf of a member of the St. Johns Catholic 
Church parish, and a client of mine for the past 13 years. It is my understanding 
that she has talked with you concerning her alleged sexual abuse by both former 
Fath and Father Burns, currently a pastor in New Mexico. It is also 
my u that such allegations against priests take time to ferret out the 
truth and to make decisions/judgments concerning the charges brought against 
them. 

I would suggest that you give your full attention to these allegations. 
They warrant your concern. 

I am a Nationally Certified Counselor, a licensed Arizona Certified Professional 
Counselor, and a K-12 Certified School Counselor. I have been in the area of 
counseling in the mental health profession for s~ears and in school counseling 
for nine years.~ounseled with _ was under the clinical 
supervision of_ Director of the Little Colorado Behavioral Health 
Center. 

has attested to the dissociative states experienced by_and to the 
integration of these states if')to a solid personality as memories were dealt with 
through the years of therapy. Fracturing of the personality or dissociative states are 
the result of extreme sexual/physical and/or ritualistic abuse. These dissociative 
states hold the memories of the abuse leaving the. original personality to function 
on a daily basis. In therapy, each ego state releases the memories in order to heal 
and push toward integration. 

As. therapist for over 13 years, I can attest to her honesty and integrity in 
what she remembers to be true and to the lack of malice behind her allegations. 
During the course of her therapy, we have explored the notion that she was lying and 
making up the memories which came to her. However, several factors negate this 
idea: 

1. "had intense body memories prior to having visual/auditory memories. The 
body, as far as I know, does not lie. 
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2. Her memories were consistent over the years. Nothing was ever added other 
than to clarify details. 

3. _ healed as a result of remembering suppressed information and dealing 
with memories on several different levels. 

4. In testing whether or not the power of suggestion could be used by her therapist. 
to "put ideas in her head," we found that she wouldn't accept what we 
suggested but would accept only her inner reality. 

5. Her therapists could have never made up the insane reality of her memories. 

6. The dissociative parts of her personality integrated after they dealt sufficiently 
with the memories they held. 

7. The therapy could not be pushed any faster than she was ready to deal with the 
trauma she remembered. 

8. Memories came when the time was right to remember them and when she 
had healed or stretched her frame of reference enough to deal with them. 

9. ~ life was associated with the Catholic Church, her family and her career. 
She didn't read books that were pornographic or satanic. However, her 
memories are clearly those of one who has been victimized by pornography 
and ritual abuse. 

10. "continually questioned these memories concerning their truthfulness. 
She had no reason to make up the memories. 

11. People cannot heal from trauma based on lies. 

12. During a good portion of her therapy she never read books such as "The 
Courage to Heal," that would have suggested other people's experiences. 
Later in therapy· when she could tolerate this type of reading material, the 
experiences of others validated her own experiences. 

Currently," is remembering the abuse from these aforementioned priests 
because the support and the time is right to remember this suppressed information. 
Such information could not have been dealt with when it happened because of where 
she was in her therapy and her dissociative state at that time. That's one of the 
reasons the abuse could take place at that particular time and she wouldn't have 
remembered it. 

This information is extremely confidential. Please treat it as such. I share it with 
you with_ permission so that you may make the best choice concerning 
Father Burns. 
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Thank you for your cooperation in this matter and your patience in reading this 
long letter. If I can be of further assistance to you, please feel free to call or write 
to me. 
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DIOCESE OF GALLUP 
711 SOUTH PUERCO DRIVE 

P. O. Box 1338 • Gallup, New Mexico 87305 • Telephone (505) 863-4406 

May 26, 1993 

Just a brief note to send along these letters which arrived today. 
As you can see"is determined to prove herself truthfu1. I'm not 
sure how many other counselors she intends to have write to me. 

Her letter to me was delivered to my attorney who in turn, gave it 
to me this afternoon. He intends to respond once we can definitely . 
indicate what has happened with Father Burns. I'm still waiting for the 
formal letter from Father Peter Lechner in this regard. I hope this can 
be taken care of prior to my departure to Rome on Thursday, June 3, 1993. 
I look forward to being in contact with you. 

Sincerely, 

Most Rev. Donald E. Pelotte, SSS, Ph. D. 
Bishop of Gallup 
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DIOCESE OF GALLUP 
711 SOUTH PUERCO DRIVE 

P. O. Box 1338 • Gallup, New Mexico 87305 • Telephone (505) 863-4406 

Rev. James Burns 
PO Box 2155 
Wickenburg, AZ 85378-2155 

Dear Jim: 

November 1, 1993 

Just a brief note to accompany a copy of this letter which 
sent to Jay Mason. It speaks for itself a'nd I thank you for being so 
cooperative in accomplishing its results. I'm sure you'll be happy about it. 

I know you don't have a phone as yet, but I would appreciate hearing 
from you occasionally, just to know that you are OK. Should you need anything 
don't hesitate to call. Know that I keep you in prayer very often. 

Encl. (1) 
XC: File Copy 

Fraternally in Christ, 

Most Rev. Donald E. Pelotte, SSS 
Bishop of Callup 
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. . .' I, ... 

October 24, 1993 

James J. Mason, 
Attorney at Law 

CERTIFIED POLYGRAPH EXAMINER 
110 2nd Street SW, Suite 608 

Albuquerque, New Mexico 
87102 

(505) 247-9914 

101 West Aztec Avenue, Suite B 
P.O. Box 1772 
Gallup, New Mexico 87305 

Re: James Burns 

Dear Mr. Mason: 

On October 16, 1993, your client, James Burns, voluntarily came to this 
polygraph suite for a polygraph examination. 

The main issue under investigation is whether or not Mr. Burns was tell­
the truth when he denied ever witnessing, or participating, in any type 
of sexual activity at St. John's, in Arizona. 

A control question polygraph examination was conducted. 
consisted of three polygraph charts~ The questions were 
vance with Mr. Burns, and he approved of each question. 
relevant questions were included and evaluated: 

The examination 
reviewed in ad­
The following 

1. 

2. 

Did you ever see, or observe, -....or any female engaging 
in any type of sexual acti vi ty~hn 's in Arizona? 
Answer: IINOII 

Did you ever witness or participate in any type of sexual activity 
at St. John's? 
Answer: "NO" 

The polygraph charts were subjected to a detailed numerical evaluation. 
On a scale where scores of +6 or higher indicate truthfulness, scores of 
-6 or lower indicate deception, and scores of less than 6 in either 
direction are inconclusive; Mr. Burns received a score of +11. That 
score is highly consistent with truthfulness toward the relevant questions. 

Therefore, it is my opinion that Mr. Burns was telling the truth when he 
answered "NO" to the above listed relevant questions. 

Polygraph License ~ 
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DIOCESE OF GALLUP 
711 SOUTH PUERCO DRIVE 

P. O. Box 1338 • Gallup, New Mexico 87305 • Telephone (505) 863-4406 

June 29, 1993 

Dear--= 

This Is to Inform you th~t Fr. Jim Burns has resigned as pastor of 
Saint Rose of Lima Parish, In Blanco, New Mexico and has asked for early 
retirement effective June 15, 1993. This was primarily prompted by his 
present health situation. But most surely the allegations you directed 
towards him provided an additional factor for his decision. 

His resignation is not to be interpreted as an admission of guilt. 
I n fact, Father Burns refuses to admit to the accusations you have made 
against him and his therapists concur. Nonetheless, rather than put 
everyone through a painful investigation of all the facts, I think we 
should be content with his withdrawal from the ministry where he will no 
longer be placed in a situation of trust. I hope this will meet the 
expectations you expressed to me and my attorney. 

For the future, I offer once again to do anything I can to assist you 
In your recovery including the payment for your counseling. You should know 
that not a day passes without my remembering you in prayer. Your entire 
story Is extremely painful and I ask that the Lord will continue to bless you 
with renewed life and strength. 

Fraternally in Christ, 

Most Rev. Donald E. Pelotte, SSS 
Bishop of Callup 
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DIOCESE OF GALLUP 
711 SOUTH PUERCO DRIVE 

P. O. Box 1338 • Gallup, New Mexico 87305 • Telephone (505) 863-4406 

March 27, 1993 
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(I ;M~Qa"tAI\I"j~M'IS$$.AGE) 
+DEP FOR ____________________________________ __ 

___ O_4_"_O_2_"_9_3 __ ...,--_______ TIME2 : 20pm ~:~: 

OF Jemez Springs, NM 
----~IIIIIIIIIII-H-i-s--H-o-m-e--P-ho--n-e---N-o-.--­

PHONE __ ~~~--------~~~------~~~-
AREA CODE NUMBER EXTENSION 

MESSAGE Call after SPM this evening; helll 
De m out durmg the weekend and 
this is best ito reach him 

Re· , J Bllrns 

bdt SIGNED __________________________________ _ 

LITHO IN U .S .A . 

TOPS , 3002·C 
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CtMP09TAI\ITsiMIS$AGE) 
+DEP FOR ____________________________________ __ 

_04_._0....;.8_._9_3 ______ TIME lOAM A.M. 
P.M. 

M 

EXTENSION 

MESSAGE ________________________________ _ 

Call him when you have some time 
to talk. 

bdt SIGNED _______________________________ _ 

LITHO IN U.S.A. 

TOPS , aOO2·C 
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FOR +DEP 

DATE 05.27.93 TIME 8:40a 
AM 
PM 

M __ ~Furw.~p~e~t~e~L~p-c~hwn~e~r ____________________________ _ 
OF-.:.', __ P_a_ra_c_l_e_te_F_r_s_o ____ PHONE 1/829-3586-Ext 30 

MESSAGE He will send you a Fax, you can call him back 
sometime this morning. 

SIGNED ______ ~b~d~t ___________ _ 

TOPS " FORM 3335 litho in U.S.A. 
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